

Docket No. 19-35914

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
a federal agency, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Washington,
No. 4:19-cv-05210-RMP · Honorable Rosanna Malouf Peterson*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE
RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
IN AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW**

DIANA KASDAN
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
PILAR HERRERO
AMY MYRICK
ELYSSA SPITZER
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10038
(917) 637-3697 Telephone
dkasdan@reprorights.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Center for Reproductive Rights*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Rule Will Place Multiple Burdens on Pregnant People, Mothers, and Families By Depriving Them of Resources Necessary for Reproductive Health, Well-Being, and Autonomy	3
A. The Rule will impede access to essential benefits before, during, and after pregnancy by including Medicaid in the public charge determination and chilling access to other programs	5
B. The Rule sweeps in other public benefits, including food and housing assistance, that are critical to reducing maternal morbidity and improving health outcomes.	10
II. The Rule Fails to Comport with Fundamental Aspects of Sex Equality and Self-determination in Matters Involving the Family That the Constitution Protects.....	13
A. The Rule treats women unequally by penalizing low-income, single parents with caregiving responsibilities	14
B. Constitutional principles of equality protect the right to have and care for children and families free from penalties based on sex, particularly those rooted in assumptions about dependency	19
III. The Harms the Rule Imposes on the Health of Immigrant Women, Children, and Families Undermine their Human Rights.....	23

A. The Rule’s harms to immigrant women, mothers, and families, violate human rights standards that affirm an individual’s right to access healthcare, including reproductive healthcare, free from discrimination	25
B. The Rule reinforces international experts’ concerns about increasingly harsh U.S. policies that violate immigrants’ human rights, including access to reproductive healthcare.	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	21
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	22
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	19, 20
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	22
<i>Personnel Administration of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	21, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	22, 23
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	20
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)(i).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
REGULATIONS AND GUIDANCE	
8 C.F.R. § 212.21(a).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 212.21(b).	4, 14
8 C.F.R. § 212.21(b)(2).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 212.21(b)(3).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 212.21(b)(4).....	10

8 C.F.R. § 212.21(b)(6).....10

8 C.F.R. § 212.21(d).4

8 C.F.R. § 212.22(b)(2)(B)14

8 C.F.R. § 212.22(b)(4)(i)(B).....14

8 C.F.R. § 212.22(b)(5)(ii)(B)14

8 C.F.R. § 212.22(b)(5)(ii)(D).14

8 C.F.R. § 212.22(c)(1).....14, 15

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292
 (August 14, 2019).2, 4

Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge
 Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999).....3

INTERNATIONAL LAW AUTHORITIES

Comm. on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women, General
 recommendation No. 26 on women migrant workers, U.N. Doc.
 CEDAW/C/2009/ WP.1/R (Dec. 5. 2008).....27

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
 Treatment or Punishment, art. 3, *opened for signature* Dec. 10,
 1984, S. Treaty Doc. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 8524

Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination
 Against Women, *opened for signature* Dec. 18, 1979, 1249
 U.N.T.S. 1325

Convention on the Rights of the Child, *opened for signature* Nov. 20,
 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 324, 25

G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, art. 1, Universal Declaration of Human Rights
 (Dec. 10, 1948)25

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, *opened for
 signature* Dec. 16, 1966, S. Treaty Doc. 95-20, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.24, 25, 26

International Covenant on Economic, Social, and Cultural Rights,
opened for signature Dec. 16, 1966, 993 U.N.T.S. 325

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial
 Discrimination, *opened for signature* Dec. 21, 1965, S. Treaty
 Doc. 95-18, 660 U.N.T.S. 19524, 25, 26, 27

Rep. of the Working Group on the issue of discrimination against
 women in law and in practice, on its mission to the United States
 (Nov. 30-Dec. 11, 2015), Rep. ¶ 68, U.N. Doc.
 A/HRC/32/44/Add.2 (June 7, 2016).....29

Rep. of the Working Group on the Universal Periodic Review: United
 States of America, ¶¶ 176.331-333, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/30/12 (July
 20, 2015)29

Special Rapporteur on extreme poverty and human rights on his
 mission to the United States of America, ¶ 59, U.N. Doc.
 A/HRC/38/33.Add.1 (May 4, 2018) (by Philip Alston).....29

Transcript of Michael H. Posner, Assistant Sec’y of State, Bureau of
 Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, *Address to the Am. Society
 of Int’l Law: The Four Freedoms Turn 70* (Mar. 24, 2011),
<https://2009-2017.state.gov/j/drl/rls/rm/2011/159195.htm>.25

U.N. Human Rights Comm., Concluding observations on the fourth
 periodic report of the United States of America, ¶ 15, U.N. Doc.
 CCPR/C/USA/CO/4, (April 23, 2014).26

U.N. Human Rights Comm., General comment No. 36 Article 6: right
 to life ¶ 3, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/36 (Sept. 3, 2019).....25

U.N. Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, Concluding
 Observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial
 Discrimination: United States of America, ¶ 15, U.N. Doc.
 CERD/C/USA/CO/7-9 (Sept. 25, 2014).....27

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 18, *opened for
 signature* May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 33125

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Allison Bovell-Ammon et al., *Trends in Food Insecurity and SNAP Participation Among Immigrant Families of U.S.-Born Young Children*, 6 CHILDREN 1, 9 (Apr. 4, 2019), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6517901/pdf/children-06-00055.pdf>. 11

American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, *ACOG Statement on AMA Support for 12 Months of Postpartum Coverage under Medicaid* (June 12, 2019), <https://www.acog.org/About-ACOG/News-Room/Statements/2019/AMA-Support-for-12-Months-Postpartum-Medicaid-Coverage?IsMobileSet=false> 7

Ariel Ruiz et al., *Immigrant Women in the United States*, Migration Policy Inst. (Mar. 20, 2015), <https://www.migrationpolicy.org/article/immigrant-women-united-states>..... 16

Cynthia Hess et al., *The Status of Women in the States: 2015*, Inst. For Women’s Policy Research 60 (May 2015), <https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/wpallimport/files/iwpr-export/publications/R400-FINAL%208.25.2015.pdf>..... 16

Emily E. Petersen et al., *Vital Signs: Pregnancy-Related Deaths, United States, 2011-2015, and Strategies for Prevention, 13 States, 2013-2017*, Ctrs. For Disease Control & Prevention, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (May 10, 2019), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/68/wr/mm6818e1.htm>..... 7

Gretchen Livingston, *About One-Third of U.S. Children Are Living With An Unmarried Parent*, Pew Research Ctr. (April 27, 2018), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2018/04/27/about-one-third-of-u-s-children-are-living-with-an-unmarried-parent/>..... 18

Heather Boushey & Bridget Ansel, *Working By the Hour: The Economic Consequences of Unpredictable Scheduling Practices*, Wash. Ctr. for Equitable Growth (Sept. 2016), <http://equitablegrowth.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/090716-unpred-sched-practices.pdf>..... 16

Institute for Women’s Policy Research, *Spotlight on Immigrant Women: Employment and Earnings*, <https://statusofwomendata.org/immigrant-women/spotlight-on-immigrant-women-employment-and-earnings-data/>..... 15

Jennifer Tolbert et al., *Impact of Shifting Immigration Policy on Medicaid Enrollment and Utilization of Care among Health Center Patients*, Issue Brief, Kaiser Family Found. (Oct. 2019), <http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-Impact-of-Shifting-Immigration-Policy-on-Medicaid-Enrollment-and-Utilization-of-Care-among-Health-Center-Patients>..... 8, 9, 10

John Cook & Karen Jeng, *Child Food Insecurity: The Economic Impact on Our Nation*, Feeding Am. (2009), <https://www.nokidhungry.org/sites/default/files/child-economy-study.pdf>..... 12

Kaiser Family Found., *Medicaid Enrollment by Gender* (2013), <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/state-indicator/medicaid-enrollment-by-gender/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D>..... 17

Kaiser Family Found., *Medicaid’s Role for Women*, (Mar. 28, 2019), [http:// https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/fact-sheet/medicaids-role-for-women/](http://https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/fact-sheet/medicaids-role-for-women/)..... 5

Lena O’Rourke, *Trump’s Public Charge Proposal is Hurting Immigrant Families Now*, Protecting Immigrant Families (July 2019), <https://protectingimmigrantfamilies.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/PIF-Documenting-Harm-Fact-Sheet-UPDATED-JULY.pdf> 9

Lorraine Byrnes & Mary Hickey, *Perinatal Care for Women with Disabilities: Clinical Considerations*, 12 J. for Nurse Practitioners 503, 505-07 (2016), [https://www.npjjournal.org/article/S1555-4155\(16\)30300-2/pdf](https://www.npjjournal.org/article/S1555-4155(16)30300-2/pdf).....18

Michael C. Lu et al., *Preconception Care Between Pregnancies: The Content of Internatal Care*, 10 Maternal and Child Health J. S107, S108 (July 1, 2006), <https://link.springer.com/content/pdf/10.1007/s10995-006-0118-7.pdf>6

National Council on Disability, *Chapter 13: Supporting Parents with Disabilities and Their Families in the Community*, in *Rocking the Cradle: Ensuring the Rights of Parents with Disabilities & Their Children* 193, 201 (Sept. 17, 2012), https://www.ncd.gov/sites/default/files/Documents/NCD_Parenting_508_0.pdf17

Nicholas J. Kasselbaum et al., *Global, Regional, and National Levels of Maternal Mortality, 1990-2015: A Systematic Analysis for the Global Burden of Disease Study 2015*, 388 The Lancet 1775, 1784-86 (Oct. 8, 2016), <https://www.thelancet.com/action/showPdf?pii=S0140-6736%2816%2931470-2>5

Press Release, American Medical Association, *AMA Adopts New Policies at 2019 Annual Meeting* (June 12, 2019), <https://www.ama-assn.org/press-center/press-releases/ama-adopts-new-policies-2019-annual-meeting>7

Robin E. Clark et al., *Homelessness Contributes To Pregnancy Complications*, 38 Health Affairs 139, 142-43 (2019), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/full/10.1377/hlthaff.2018.05156>.....12

San Francisco Dep’t of Public Health, *Health Brief: Health Impacts of Family Housing Insecurity 2* (Feb. 2019), https://www.sfdph.org/dph/files/EHSdocs/ehsCEHPdocs/Housing_Insecurity_SFDPH_Report.pdf.....12, 13

Sarah Jane Glynn, *An Unequal Division of Labor: How Equitable Workplace Policies Would Benefit Working Mothers*, Ctr. for Am. Progress (May 2018), <https://cdn.americanprogress.org/content/uploads/2018/05/18050259/Parent-Time-Use.pdf>..... 15

Samantha Artiga et al., *Estimated Impacts of Final Public Charge Inadmissibility Rule on Immigrants and Medicaid Coverage*, Issue Brief, Kaiser Family Found. (Sept. 2019), <http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-Estimated-Impacts-of-Final-Public-Charge-Inadmissibility-Rule-on-Immigrants-and-Medicaid-Coverage>.....9, 15

Sohni V. Dean et al., *Preconception Care: Closing the Gap in the Continuum of Care to Accelerate Improvements in Maternal, Newborn and Child Health*, 11 *Reprod. Health* 1, 4 (Sept. 26, 2014), <https://reproductive-health-journal.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/1742-4755-11-S3-S1>6

Steven Carlson & Zoë Neuberger, *WIC Works: Addressing the Nutrition and Health Needs of Low-Income Families for 40 Years*, Ctr. On Budget & Policy Priorities (May 4, 2015), <http://nevadawic.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/02/CBPP-WIC-Works-Research-Article-5-4-15.pdf>.....9

SNAP Web Tables, *Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Participation and Costs*, (data as of Dec. 6, 2019), <https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/resource-files/SNAPsummary-12.19.pdf>..... 11

U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, *Characteristics of Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Households: Fiscal Year 2018* (Nov. 2019), <https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/resource-files/Characteristics2018.pdf>. 11

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *TED: The Economics Daily, 95 Percent of Managers and 39 Percent of Service Workers Offered Medical Benefits in March 2017* (July 27, 2017), <https://www.bls.gov/opub/ted/2017/95-percent-of-managers-and-39-percent-of-service-workers-offered-medical-benefits-in-march-2017.htm> (insurance coverage)..... 16

U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, *Characteristics of Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Households: Fiscal Year 2018* (Nov. 2019), <https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/resource-files/Characteristics2018.pdf>.17

U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev., *Characteristics of HUD-Assisted Renters and Their Units in 2013* 1, 21 (July 2017), <https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/pdf/characteristics-hud-assisted.pdf>.17
